

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY  
(WMATA) and PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity  
as General Manager for WMATA,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Freedom Law Center  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI  
American Freedom Law Center  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED . . . 1

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . 8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE  
FORUM QUESTION . . . . . 9

    A. The Circuit Courts Are Divided on the  
    Application of *Lehman* . . . . . 9

    B. WMATA’s Advertising Space Is a Public  
    Forum for Petitioners’ Speech . . . . . 16

    C. The Court’s Forum Analysis Framework  
    Is Unworkable for Transit Advertising  
    Space . . . . . 20

    D. It Is Unreasonable to Exclude Petitioners’  
    Speech from this Forum . . . . . 23

II. WMATA’S SPEECH RESTRICTIONS ARE VIEWPOINT BASED AND UNREASONABLE .	26
A. Viewpoint Discrimination . . . . .	26
B. Reasonableness . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (August 17, 2018) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (March 28, 2017) . . . . .	App. 44
Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (October 29, 2018) . . . . .	App. 61
Appendix D Defendants’ Reply to Plaintiffs’ Response in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings Pending Appellate Review in a Related Matter in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (December 21, 2018) . . . . .	App. 63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016) . . . . .	2
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	2, 30
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	2, 13
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-5335, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29571 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2015) . . . . .	2, 13
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	2
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit. Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . . .	2, 4, 14, 16
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	11

<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13, 23
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013) . . . . .	25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) . . . . .	34
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) . . . . .	17
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	8, 26
<i>Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . .	14, 16, 24
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974) . . . . .	2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) . . . . .	8, 30, 31, 32

<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) . . . . .	3, 8, 32, 33, 34
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12, 18
<i>NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Pa. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> , 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	16, 17, 19
<i>Pitt. League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n / Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	10, 15, 19, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12, 14, 20
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) . . . . .	15
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14, 34



*United States v. Griefen*,  
200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 25

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate  
Veterans, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) . . . . . 12

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . . *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) . . . . . 31

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . . 8

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . . 9
